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Febnwy 17, 1997 

Ms. Carol Cassidy Rhinehart 
Orchid Sprinaa Development Corp Water and Sewer 
710 Overtook Drive · 
Wmter Haven, Florida 33884 

Dear Ms. Rhinehart: 

~O.WAtDAWAI'IIWAllll 

CH.w.D H. HLL 
OW!c'1"oR 
(904) 413-6900 

Re: Docket lfo. ~lication ~or a grandfather 
certificate to operate a water and sewer utility in Polk 
County by Orchid Springs Development Corp. Water and Sewer 

Dear Ms . Rhinehart : 

OUr review of your application indicates that additional 
information is needed to complete the minimum filing requirements 
for the above referenced application. Your aaaistance in this 
regard ia requested. 

Piret, Item C) of Pa rt I (page 2) was not answered. Pleaae 
identify whether Orchid Springs is a corporation, a partnership, a 
sole proprietorship, or other business entity. Is the utility 
system a division of Orchid Springs or a separately incorporated 
business? 

Second, Orchid Springs paid $500 as t he filing fee for water 
ACK - --service and $500 for wastewater service . Referring to Bxhibit B, 

_ __ this document indicates that the BRC number exceedJI 500 equivalent 
residential connections. This detail indicates that the correct 

----~· filing fee is $1,000 for water service and $1,000 for wastewater 

AFA 
APP 
CAF service. Therefore, an additional $1,000 filing fee is needed for 
CM u this proceeding. w 

- · - 1-

:rR ______ Third, as requ~red by Rule 25-30.035(9), Florid& 
SAG Administrative Code (P.AC), the utility must provide a descriptio~ 

- -- using township, range, and seet .. on reference as specified in Rul~ 

t
EG 25-30.030(2), of tbe territory it was serving or was authorized~ 

-- serve by the county which had jurisdiction over the utility on tba 
IN day Chapter 367, Plorida Statutes became eff~ctive. Although ! 
PC description was provided, it does not satisfy the Rule languagf 

~CH since it refers to Lots and Plat books . Accordingly, plealds 
- - - prepare a corrected description of the service area. We ha~ 
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Ms. Carol Casidy'Rhinebllt 
Page2 
February 17, 1997 

attached a document entitled • xnatructi one Por Preparation of 
Territory Deecription and Map• for your convenience. 

Next, as required by Rule 25-30.035 ( 6) , PAC, the utility must 
provide evidence that it own• the land upon which ita t l eatment 
facilities are located or proof that extended usage of those sites 
is assured. Orchid Springe filed a copy of its tax assessment 
(Exhi bit C) . Further collaboration of utility's ownership ia 
needed. Staff needs a warranty deed, title insurance, or an 
opinion of title from an attorney for the property. If you have 
any questions, please contact Ms. Alice Crosby at (904) 413-6222. 

Last, as required by Rule 25-30 . 035(10), PAC, the utility must 
provi de one copy of the official county tax map or other map 
showing township, range, and section, with a scale such as 1 • •200' 
or 1••400', with the proposed territory plotted thereon by us~ of 
metes and bounds or quarter sections, and w' th a defined reference 
poi nt of beginning. Although a county map was provided, the 
description was not plotted on the map. Accordingly, please plot 
the territory's description on a map and submit the updated 
information. If available, please send us a copy of the proposed 
territory description in Word Perfect 5.1 for Doe format or similar 
format on a 3 M inch diskette. 

Please file an original and five copies of the requested 
information no later than March 17, 1997. This information should 
be addressed to: Director, Division of Recorda and Reporting, 2540 
Shumard oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, PL 32399. Thank you for your 
assistance concerning these matters. Please call me at (904) 413-
6924 if you have any questions. 

a~~~> 
1:uD.Wolbr .. 
Accounti.aa Analyst 

NDW:Ddw 
Enclosure 

cc: Diviaioa of Records ad ReponiDa (Ba)'o) 
Division ofLepl Servic:ea (Cmlby) 
Division of Water ad Wastewater (Redemann) 
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AD accurate 4eacription of tbe territory ••ned or propo•ed to 

be aerve4 ia •••utial. The noticing require~D~Dt in Rule 25·30, 

Plorida Admtniatr,ative Code, &Dd the territory deacription 

requir-.nt for eaeb of the certification applieatiOJ18 require the 

territory to be deacribed uaiDg towahip, ruge u4 l&Dd aectiona. 

Pailure to uae the Z'8q\lired fon~at JdJ.1 cauae your appli cation to 

be delayed aD4 -.y ruultiDg iD your baving to ruotice. The 

following iDtomatiOD ia provided to aaaiat you in preparing a 
correct legal cSeacriptiOD aDd plotting that territory on the 

aervice territory •P. 

The terri tory de•criptiOD IIIU.8t contain the following: 

1) A reference to a tOWDahip(a) , range(a) , l&Dd aeetion(a) and 
county. 

2) A ccaplete aDd accurate cSe•cription of the territory aerved or 

pr~ed to be aervecl. There are two acceptable foxmata which 

may be uae4. 

a) Sec:ticma - If the territory include• ccmplete aectiona, 
the cSHcriptiOD -.y ODly include the tOWD8hip, raDge, aDd 

ACtion reference. If the territory include• partial 

aectiODa, the ducription ahall either identity the 
.ubeectiona included or excluded. 

b) Metu aDd Bou.Dd8 • ~ point of beginnt~~g which i• 
referenced fJ:OD either a aection cor.Der or a aubaection 

comer, .ueb u a quarter comer. Tbe·pert.ter ahal.l be 

dncribed by tnveniDg the propoeed territory and 

cla.iDg at tbe point of beginnt"9· Al•o, the cSeacription 

D&ll iDclude all beariDp &Dd diatancu ~~ec:uury t o 
pmri.de a CODtiDUOWI deacriptiOD. 

3) Rafua.c• to illtentatu, a tate roada, &Dd -.jor bocUu of 

wter an aCC8Ptable. 

4) RafereDCM to goverzDeDt lota, local atreeta, recorded plata 

or lou, tracta, or otber recorded iutrua.nta an AQt 

acceptable. 

Accepta):)le territory deacription fol"'lllt• are •hown in the 

attac:W Jbca!'WlU 1 aDd 2. 

1 



• • 
Territory -~ an required in the PloricSa Mmini•trative Code 

rule• related to applicatioD8 for original certificate•, 

amendment•, grandfather certificate•, and in tranafer• to a 

goverDMDtal agac:y where ODly a portion of the territory i• 

tranafened. Tbe •P i• uaed by •taff to verify the location of 

the exi•ting or ~ed terri to~. 'l'be territory ma~ !lhou.l4 not 

be ccmfu.ed with the ay8tem depiction map which i• u.e4 to locate 

exi•ting or pro~ed •ervice line• &D4 faeiliti ... 

••nmxppt 

The territory ap •hall contain the following: 

1) Territory •ball be plotted on a Department of Trauportation 

Map, County tax u••••or map or any other map with • •cale of 

1•• 200 ft. or 1• • 400 ft. 

2) Townahip, r&Dge, ••cticm, &D4 cOUD.:y. 

3) AD accun.te depicticm of the exiatiog or propo~~e4 territory. 

The ap abould clearly 41•t1Dgui•h the exi•tiDg verau.a the 

propo~~ect territory. 

AD exa";)le of a acceptable territory map i• attached u 

Bxaqtle 3. 
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fOIMA.'l' TO U fOLLOWIID %If PUPARDO TIUITORY DISCIUPTIONS. BDMPL1 

1 IS PUniUD ova MITIS MD BOOJIDI %X UAMPLJ 2. 

DN"M 1 

TowDabip 26 South, RaDge 29 &a•t, O.ceola 
COUDty, l'lorida 

lieAAi,AA 11 
'ftle South 1/2 of the 8outbea•t 1/4 and the 
South 1/2 of the •ort.b 1/2 of the Sout.bea•t 
1/4 of aaid Section 11 
al80 
'I'M -t 1/2 of the loutbeaat 1/4 of the South 
W..t 1/4 aD4 the louthea•t 1/4 of the. 
Jrortbeut 1/4 of the Southwe•t 1/4 of aaid 
SectiGD 18 

lest;i• 11 
'n. llorth 1/2 of the Jfortbeut 1/4 and the 
•orth 1/2 of the South 1/2 of the Rorth-t 
1/4 of 8&14 Section 19 
al80 ,. -t 1/2 
Jlortbwut 1/4 
SoutbM•t 1/4 
Section 19 

'I!MPY 2 

A port loa of lectloD 11 aDd 19, Towubip 2C 
aautll, ._.. 2t ~. a.c.ola COUDty norida, 
beiDI .on puticularlf dMc:ri):)ed u followa t 
C< c!Jag at tbe a COZ:DIZ' of lectioa 11, 
th1a poiDt aleo beillg tbe PoiDt of Jaeti nning, 
tbeaee J:UD due a"'Ntla &loag tbe -t 1l.De of 
leada 1J a dlateDce of 1JIO fHt to a poiDt1 
tbewr:e ZUD due ... t a dlatuce of 270' fHt to 
a po1Dt1 tbeace l'\lll due DOJ:th a dl•taDce of 
39,0 fHt tO a poi.Dt1 tMDCe ZUD due ... t a 
diataDce of 270C f•t to a poiDt of -t liDe 
of lectloa 111 tbace J:UD due aouth aloasr tbe 
eut liM of 84cticD 11 a 4l•tuce of 1910 
fHt to the PoiDt of ~. , 
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Commissioners: 
SUSAN F. CLARK. CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 
DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

Carol Cassidy Rhinehart 

February S, 1997 

• DIVISION OF RECORDS A 
REPORTING 

ill.ANCA S. BA Y6 
DIRECTOR 
(904) .. 13-6770 

Orchid Springs Development Corp. Water & Sewer 
710 Overlook. Drive 
Winter Haven. Florida 33884 

RE: Docket No. 970158-WS 

Dear Ms. Rhinehart: 

This will acknowlcdae receipt of an application for aranc:tfather certificate to operate a 
water and JeWer utiUty in Polk County, by Ordtid Springs Development Corp. Water and Sewer, 
which was filed in this ofticc on February 4, 1997 and assipcd the above-referenced docket 
number. Appropriate sta1f members will be advised. 

Division of Records and Reportina 
Florida Public Service Commission 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2S40 SHUMARD OAK BLVD • TALLAHASSEE., FL 32399-0ISO 
An AfDnlllaivc Ac:tioniEqual ()ppoc1uDIIy ~ ._.. &.11: <XJNJ'AC'f8PSC.STATB.FL.US 



·. Charles Hill, Director til 
January 29, 1997 
Page Two 

The original and rrve eopla of the applications aDd supporting documentation, oae-coPJ of 

the maps and the orlaiaal ud two copies of the tmi.ft{s) IDUit be filed with: 

Dlredor, Divllloa oflteeordl ud Repordq 

Florida hblie Senice Collll8.lllloa 
2540 811 ....... Oak BoaleYarcl 

TaD•haau~ Florida 32399-0ISO 

If you have any questions concerning this material, please feel free to contact myself or Carol 

C. Rhinehart, at 941/324-3698. 

~~ 
President 

ABC:ccr 
Enclosure$ 
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